LOWNDES COUNTY BOARD OF COMMISSIONERS COMMISSION AGENDA ITEM

SUBJECT: Fire Rescue Engine 10 Emergency Repair

DATE OF MEETING: July 25, 2023 Work Session/Regular Session

BUDGET IMPACT: \$64,205.17

FUNDING SOURCE:

- X Annual
- () Capital
- () N/A
- () SPLOST
- () TSPLOST

COUNTY ACTION REQUESTED ON: Engine 10 Emergency Repair

HISTORY, FACTS AND ISSUES: At the end of April 2023 Engine 10, a Pierce Sabre with 126,163 miles, experienced engine failure. Lowndes County Fire Rescue Maintenance Division performed an inspection and noted that the exhaust system had been damaged too. A third-party emergency vehicle technician was contacted and recommended that Ward International Trucks in Tallahassee be contacted to perform the repairs. Ward International is a certified Cummins dealer. The core charges that are listed on the quote may be credited back, if the parts are deemed to be useable. The total for the service contract is \$64,205.17.

OPTIONS: 1. Approve the Emergency Repair for Engine 10.

2. Board's Pleasure

RECOMMENDED ACTION: Approve

<u>DEPARTMENT</u>: Lowndes County Fire Rescue <u>DEPARTMENT HEAD</u>: Billy Young

ADMINISTRATIVE COMMENTS AND RECOMMENDATIONS: